

No. 22-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEE JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

RAJEEV MUTTREJA

Counsel of Record

JACK L. MILLMAN

SOPHIE A. LEFF

JONES DAY

250 Vesey Street

New York, NY 10281

(212) 326-3939

rmuttreja@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER COURTS MUST RAISE AND RESOLVE FORFEITED LEGAL ARGUMENTS IN CRIMINAL CASES	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	6
III. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THE IMPORTANCE AND RECURRING NATURE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	10
IV. THIS CASE IS A CLEAN VEHICLE	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	10
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	8
<i>Estate of Sanford v. Commissioner</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939).....	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Ju- dicial District</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	11
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	8
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 938 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	11
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , (<i>per curiam</i>) 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	12
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	8, 9

<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , No. 22-721 (Jun. 30, 2023).....	11
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 67 F. App'x 798 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) (<i>en banc</i>)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 34 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 832 F. App'x 317 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Garcia-Pillado</i> , 898 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>United States v. Otero-Pomares</i> , 803 F. App'x 251 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Posters N Things Ltd</i> , 969 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992).....	5

<i>United States v. Smagola</i> , 390 F. App'x 438 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Thorne</i> , 153 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 595 U.S. 302 (2022).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Com. of Va.</i> , 976 F.2d 890 (4th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 973 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Vitrano</i> , 747 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	12
<i>Wilson v. O'Leary</i> , 895 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	3
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	2
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	6
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	2, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris § 4036	12
